however, will be impacted by the common stock to be issued under the Equity Line
of Credit.  The amount of dilution will depend on the offering  price and number
of shares to be issued under the Equity Line of Credit.  The  following  example
shows the dilution to new investors at an offering price of $0.04 per share.

   If  we  assume that  NeoMedia  had issued  100,000,000  shares of common
stock under the Equity Line of Credit at an assumed  offering price of $0.04 per
share (I.E., the maximum number of shares  registered in this offering under the
Equity Line of Credit), less retention fees of $200,000 and offering expenses of
$85,000,  our net tangible  book value as of September  30, 2002 would have been
$(3,963,000) or $(0.0317) per share. Note that at an offering price of $0.04 per
share,  NeoMedia would receive gross  proceeds of $4,000,000 or $6,000,000  less
than is  available  under the Equity  Line of  Credit.  Such an  offering  would
represent  an  immediate  increase  in  net  tangible  book  value  to  existing
stockholders of $0.2737 per share and an immediate  dilution to new stockholders
of $0.0717 per share. The following table illustrates the per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share   $0.0400
Net tangible book value per share before this offering   $(0.3054)
Increase attributable to new investors   $ 0.2737
   -----------
Net tangible book value per share after this offering   $(0.0317)
   -----------
Dilution per share to new stockholders   $0.0717
   ===========

   The  offering  price of our common  stock is based on the  then-existing
market price. In order to give prospective investors an idea of the dilution per
share they may  experience,  we have  prepared the  following  table showing the
dilution per share at various assumed offering prices:

   DILUTION PER
   ASSUMED   NO. OF SHARES TO   SHARE TO NEW
   OFFERING PRICE   BE ISSUED (1)   INVESTORS
   --------------   ------------------  ---------------
   $0.1000   100,000,000   $0.0861
   $0.0400   100,000,000   $0.0717
   $0.0300   100,000,000   $0.0693
   $0.0200   100,000,000   $0.0669
   $0.0100   100,000,000   $0.0644

----------

(1)   This  represents  the maximum number of shares of common stock that will

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1

24

   be registered under the Equity Line of Credit.

   18

   DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have not  declared or paid any  dividends  on our common stock during
the years ended December 31, 2001 or 2000. Following this offering, our dividend
practices with respect to our common stock will be determined and may be changed
from  time to time by our  board of  directors.  We will  base any  issuance  of

[…]

2001 (measurement  date) to September 30, 2001 was $439,000.  No further loss is
anticipated.

During June 2002,  the Finx Group notified the Company that it did not intend to
carry out the letter of intent due to capital constraints.  As a result,  during
the three-month  period ended June 30, 2002, the company  recorded an additional
expense of $1.5 million for the write-off of remaining  Qode assets.  As of June
30,  2002,  the Company  had $1.3  million of  liabilities  relating to the Qode
system on its books.

   F-38

   QODE.COM, INC.

Pro-forma Condensed Combined  Consolidated  Statement of Operations For the year
ended December 31, 2000 (In thousands, except per share data)

   PRO-FORMA   PRO-FORMA
   NEOMEDIA   QODE.COM   ADJUSTMENT   COMBINED
   -----------   ----------   ------------   -----------

Revenue
  License fees   $   8,417   $   --   $   --   $   8,417
  Resales of software and technology equipment and
   service fees   19,148   212   --   19,360
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------
   Total Revenue   27,565   212   --   27,777
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------
Cost of goods sold
  License fees   1,296   --   --   1,296
  Resales of software and technology   17,237   213   --   17,450
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------
   Total cost of goods sold   18,533   213   --   18,746
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------

Gross profit   9,032   (1)   --   9,031

Selling & marketing expense   6,504   557   --   7,061
General & administrative expense   7,010   5,839   (27)(a)   12,822
Research & development expense   1,101   1,110   --   2,211
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------
Loss from operations   (5,583)   (7,507)   27   (13,063)

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1

119

Interest expense/(income)   (174)   1,009   --   835
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------

Net loss   (5,409)   (8,516)   27   (13,898)

Dividends & accretion   --   371   --   371
   ----------   ----------   ------------   -----------

Net income applicable to common stockholders   $   (5,409)   $  (8,887)   $   27   $  (14,269)
   ==========   ==========   ============   ===========

Loss per share   $   (0.39)   $   (1.11)   $   (1.00)
   ==========   ==========   ===========

Weighted average shares outstanding   13,931,104   8,023,000   14,205,803
   ==========   ==========   ===========

Pro-forma adjustments

(a)   adjustment of amortization of assets

   F-39

   NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
   PRO-FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   PRO-FORMA   PRO-FORMA
   NEOMEDIA   QODE.COM   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ----------

Revenue
 License fees   $   576   $   86   $   -   $   662
 Resales of software and technology
 equipment and service fees   7,566   -   -   7,566
   -----------   ----------   ------------   ------------
  Total revenue   8,142   86   -   8,228

Cost of goods sold
 License Fees   2,355   34   -   2,389
 Resales of software and technology
 equipment and service fees   6,511   -   -   6,511
   -----------   ----------   ------------   ------------
  Total cost of goods sold   8,866   34   -   8,900

Gross profit   (724)   52   -   (672)

Selling & marketing expense   2,519   16   -   2,535
General & administrative expense   4,772   1,064   276(a)   6,112
Research & development expense   549   20   -   569
Loss on impairment of assets   2,871   -   -   2,871
Write-off of Digital
 Convergence license contract   7,354   -   -   7,354
   -----------   ----------   ------------   ------------

Loss from operations   (18,789)   (1,048)   (276)   (20,113)

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form S-1

120

Interest expense/(income)   (21)   111   14(b)   104
   -----------   ----------   ------------   ------------

Net Loss   (18,768)   (1,159)   (290)   (20,217)

Loss from operations
 of discontinued business units   (3,613)   -   -   (3,613)
Loss on disposal of discontinued
 business units, including provision of
 $503 for losses during phase-out period   (3,088)   -   -   (3,088)
   -----------   ----------   ------------   ------------

Net loss applicable to common
 shareholders   $  (25,469)   $  (1,159)   $   (290)   $  (26,918)
   ===========   ==========   ============   ============

Loss per share   $   (1.55)   $   (0.14)   $   (1.64)
   ===========   ==========   ============

Weighted average shares outstanding   16,410,246   8,023,000   16,456,029
   ===========   ===========   ============

Pro-forma adjustments
---------------------
(a) - adjustment of amortization of assets
(b) - adjustment of interest expense